Edgar Filing: CYS Investments, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 74

39

Edgar Filing: CYS Investments, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Agency RMBS collateralized by ARMs with teaser mortgage interest rates. Additionally, we currently own Agency RMBS that were purchased
at a premium. The prepayment of such Agency RMBS at a rate faster than anticipated would result in faster amortization of any remaining
capitalized premium amount.

We seek to mitigate our prepayment risk by investing in Agency RMBS with (i) a variety of prepayment characteristics, (ii) prepayment
prohibitions and penalties and (iii) prepayment protections, as well as by balancing Agency RMBS purchased at a premium with Agency RMBS
purchased at a discount.

Effect on Fair Value and Net Income

The following sensitivity analysis table shows the estimated impact of our interest rate-sensitive investments and repurchase agreement
liabilities on the fair value of our assets and our net income, exclusive of the effect of changes in fair value on our net income, at September 30,
2011 and December 31, 2010, assuming a static portfolio and that rates instantaneously fall 25, 50 and 75 basis points and rise 25, 50 and 75
basis points.

September 30, 2011

Change in Interest Rates
Projected Change in the
Fair Value of Our Assets

Projected Change in
Our Net
Income(1)

- 75 basis points 1.05% 2.90%
- 50 basis points 0.87% 1.94%
- 25 basis points 0.51% 0.97%
No Change 0% 0.00%
+ 25 basis points -0.48% -4.84%
+ 50 basis points -1.08% -9.68%
+ 75 basis points -1.78% -14.52%

December 31, 2010

Change in Interest Rates
Projected Change in the
Fair Value of Our Assets

Projected Change in
Our Net
Income(1)

- 75 basis points 2.79% 1.69%
- 50 basis points 1.93% 0.97%
- 25 basis points 0.99% 0.26%
No Change 0.00% 0.00%
+ 25 basis points -1.03% -4.05%
+ 50 basis points -2.01% -7.64%
+ 75 basis points -3.19% -11.22%

(1) Exclusive of the changes in fair value on net income
While the charts above reflect the estimated immediate impact of interest rate increases and decreases on a static portfolio, we rebalance our
portfolio from time to time either to take advantage or minimize the impact of changes in interest rates. Additionally, the effects of interest rate
changes on our portfolio illustrated in the above chart do not take into account the effect that our hedging instruments, mainly interest rate swaps
and caps, would have on the fair value of our portfolio, but do take into account the effect that our hedging instruments, would have on our net